

### **Exchange Notice**

March 7, 2008

SAXESS user news 2/08

# Reminder of coming market changes for OMX Nordic Exchange in Helsinki and Stockholm.

## 1. As of March 10, 2008 – new opening time and opening order for the warrants submarkets

As of March 10, OMX Nordic Exchange will implement a more efficient opening of the Warrant submarkets in Stockholm and Helsinki.

The new structure has been available for testing and trading on SAXESS test system; SAXTST3 and on TARGIN test system; TARGIN3, since February 26.

The start of opening (matching) of warrants will change to CET 09:00 (from CET 09:05) Please read detailed description of changes in IT-notice 14/08 – attached.

For further information concerning this change please find contact information in attached IT-Notice 12/08.

### 2. As of March 10, 2008 – new warrants and certificates structure

As of March 10, OMX Nordic Exchange will launch a new trading structure in SAXESS and TARGIN.

#### There will be four changes to the current set-up for warrants:

- 1. The current warrants submarket names will be changed
- 2. The submarket list called 'Certificates' will be removed from the warrants submarkets and transferred to the new certificates submarkets
- 3. The current warrants turnover lists names will be changed
- 4. The list heading of 'Certificates' will be removed from current turnover lists of warrants, and moved to the new certificates turnover lists

The new structure has been available for testing and trading on SAXESS test system; SAXTST3 and on TARGIN test system; TARGIN3, since February 12.

The codes for the new structure have been available in the production systems of SAXESS and TARGIN since March 3 and will be activated for trading in SAXESS PROD on **March 10**.

Please read detailed description of changes in IT-notice 18/08 – attached.

For further information concerning this change please find contact information in attached IT-Notice 18/08.

The Nordic Exchange



### For support and further information – please contact:

OMX Nordic Exchange	Contact Centre + 46 8 405 6800 (mainly for public contacts)
	info.stockholmsborsen@nasdaqomx.com

Contacts below are reserved for trading Members, information Vendors and ISV's

Nordic Market Feed / TARGIN	Please contact your Market Data Account
	manager or mail to: <a href="mailto:mds@nasdaqomx.com">mds@nasdaqomx.com</a>

#### SAXESS-related contacts

Stockholm	Marketplace Operations +46 8 405 6570 saxkb@nasdaqomx.com
Helsinki	Marketplace Operations +358 9 6166 7261 helsinki.stockevent@nasdagomx.com
Copenhagen	Marketplace Operations +45 3377 0429 cse_mpo@nadsaqomx.com
Iceland	Marketplace Operations +354 5 252850 help@icex.is

**OMX Nordic Exchange** 

Gunilla Hellqvist

Marketplace Operations